

10-1339-cv(L), 10-1599-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DANIEL WILLIAMS, EDWARD WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

INTERNATIONAL GUN-A-RAMA, KIMBERLY UPSHAW, JAMES NIGEL
BOSTIC, CORNELL CALDWELL, JOHN DOE TRAFFICKERS 1-10,

Defendants,

BEEMILLER, INC. dba HI-POINT, CHARLES BROWN, MKS SUPPLY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-
CROSS-APPELLEES**

RENZULLI LAW FIRM, LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee Beemiller, Inc.
d/b/a Hi-Point*
81 Main Street, Suite 508
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 285-0700

PISCIOTTI, MALSCH & BUCKLEY, P.C.
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee MKS Supply, Inc.*
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1102
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 287-7711

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

SCOTT L. BRAUM & ASSOCIATES
812 East Franklin Street, Suite C
Dayton, Ohio 45459
(937) 396-1036

– and –

DAMON MOREY LLP
The Avant Building
200 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 856-5500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee Charles Brown*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

REMOVAL TO THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.....6

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO REMAND.....9

PREVIOUS APPEAL TO THE SECOND CIRCUIT11

AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. WHEN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C), A DISTRICT COURT MUST APPLY THE “OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE” STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN *MARTIN V. FRANKLIN CAPITAL CORP.*, 546 U.S. 132 (2005)......16

A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO*......16

B. DISCUSSION.16

II. SINCE DEFENDANTS HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASIS FOR REMOVAL, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS UPON REMAND.	20
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>.	20
B. DISCUSSION.	20
1. <u>Since Removal was Procedurally Proper, There is No Basis for Awarding Fees and Costs.</u>	22
a. Consent of a Defendant to Remand is Not Required Absent Actual or Constructive Notice of Service Upon that Defendant.	22
b. The District Court’s Conclusion that Removing Defendants are Required to Obtain Consent From Non-Removing Defendants Who Had “In Fact” Been Served is Misplaced.	28
c. The Extraordinary Circumstances Presented in this Case Permitted the District Court to Retain Jurisdiction.	33
2. <u>Even if Removal Was Procedurally Defective, Defendants’ Decision to Remove Was Not Objectively Unreasonable.</u>	37
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C) BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT INCUR ANY ACTUAL FEES AS A RESULT OF REMOVAL AS THEIR ATTORNEYS WERE RETAINED ON A CONTINGENCY FEE BASIS.	42
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>.	42

B. DISCUSSION.	42
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C) WHEN THE FEES WERE NOT INCURRED SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE REMOVAL.	48
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	48
B. DISCUSSION.	48
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS RELATED TO THE PREVIOUS APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C) BECAUSE THE COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUCH AN AWARD.	51
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	51
B. DISCUSSION.	51
VI. THE AMOUNT OF FEES AND COSTS AWARDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REASONABLE.	53
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	53
B. DISCUSSION.	53
<u>CONCLUSION</u>.....	56
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	58
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	54, 55
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , 493 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007), amended on other grounds by 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	51
<i>Avitts v. Amoco Products Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 30 (5th Cir. 1997).....	49, 50
<i>Babin v. Isaman</i> , No. 09-408-C, 2009 WL 3672901 (M.D. La. Nov. 4, 2009).....	39
<i>Baker v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Bankcroft v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 09-787-GPM, 2009 WL 3156706 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2009).....	38
<i>Barlett v. Hoseclaw</i> , No. 95-CV-0388E(F), 1995 WL 591140 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 1995).....	24
<i>Borden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of W. N.Y.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 266 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960)	22
<i>Brady v. Lovelace Health Plan</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D.N.M. 2007)	38, 39

Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc., 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)3, 21

Brown v. Demco, Inc., 792 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1986)33

Cary v. TIAA-CREF, No. 06-CV-6421 CJS, 2006 WL 4070768, *4 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2006)19

Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Steel Co., 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000).....17

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 498 F.3d 111, 116 (2d Cir. 2007)46

Contreras v. Host Am. Corp., 453 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D. Conn. 2006)19

Cooter v. Hartmax Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)3

Correspondent Servs. Corp. v. J.V.W. Inv. Ltd., 524 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)3

Disabled Am. Veterans v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp., 4 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993).4

Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., 82 F. Supp. 975 (D.N.J. 1949).24

Eltman v. Pioneer Communications of Am. Inc., 151 F.R.D. 311 (N.D. Ill. 1993)23

Evans v. Banktek W., Inc., No. CIV. 08-2966 WBS GGH, 2009 WL 700426 (E.D. Cal. March 12, 2009).....39

First Indep. Bank v. Trendventures, L.L.C., No. 07-CV-14462, 2008 WL 253045 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2008).....35

Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000).....49, 50

Getty Oil Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Amer., 841 F.2d 1254
(5th Cir. 1988)25, 33

Good Energy, L.P. v. Kosachuk, No. 06 Civ. 1433
(LTS)(KNF), 2006 WL 1096900 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25,
2006).....19

Gotro v. R & B Realty Group, 69 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir.
1995).....44, 45

Hamdam v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)45, 46

Heimuli v. Am. Home Mortg. Serv., No. C-10-0020 EMC,
2010 WL 1445601 (N.D. Cal. April 9, 2010)39

Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship, 262 F.3d 1128
(10th Cir. 2001)45, 51, 52

In re Crescent City Estates, LLC, 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir.
2009).....47

In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig., 133 F. Supp. 2d 272
(S.D.N.Y. 2001).32

Johnson v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc., 892 F.2d 422 (5th
Cir. 1990).....33

Kirsch v. Fleet St., Ltd., 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)54

Laurie v. Nat’l Rd. Pass. Corp., No. Civ. A -01-6145,
2001 WL 34377958 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2001).23, 24

Martin v. Franklin Capitol Corp., 546 U.S. 132 (2005)*passim*

Mautner v. Hirsch, 32 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994).....20, 42, 48

McKinney v. Bd. of Trs. of Md. Cmty. College, 955 F.2d
924 (4th Cir. 1992)..29

Michaels v. State, 955 F. Supp. 315 (D.N.J. 1996)33

Miele v. N.Y. State Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund, 831 F.2d 407 (2d Cir. 1987).....55

Moore v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc., 981 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992)20

Morgan Guar. Trust v. Republic of Palau, 971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1992).18

N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey, 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....55

Pampillonia v. RJR Nabisco, Inc., 138 F. 3d 459 (2d Cir. 1998).....32

Parker v. State, No. C-98-4844 MHP, No. C-98-4844 MHP, 1999 WL 111889 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 1999)23, 24, 25, 28

Partners in Funding, Inc. v. Quest Capital Res., LLC, No. H-05-0729, 2007 WL 471128 (S.D. Tex. Feb 8, 2007).....34

Piacente v. SUNY at Buffalo, 362 F. Supp. 2d 383 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)22

Pierpoint v. Barnes, 94 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996)..21

Pinnacle Choice, Inc. v. Silverstein, No. 07-5857 (WJM), 2008 WL 2003759 (D.N.J. May 6, 2008)..38

Sabatini v. Corning-Painted Post Area Sch. Dist., 190 F. Supp. 2d 509 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....56

Salovaara v. Eckert, 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000).....53

Sinclair v. City of Rochester, No. 07-CV-6277, 2007 WL 3047096 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2007).19

Staples v. Joseph Morton Co., 444 F. Supp. 1312 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)33

Tate v. Mercedes-Benz USA, Inc., 151 F. Supp. 2d 222 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....28, 29, 30, 38

Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co., 327 F.3d 42 (5th Cir. 2003).....33

Thompson v. Williams, No. 98-CV-6177 (ILG) 1998 WL 938778 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1998)41

Topeka Hous. Auth. v. Johnson, 404 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2005)42, 51

TRW v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)46

Tuccio v. Corleto, No. 3:06CV01934 AWT, 2007 WL 294129 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2007).42

United States v. Carr, 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)52

United States v. Daniels, 279 F. 844 (2d Cir. 1922).....46

United States v. Hatter, 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....51

Valdes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 199 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2000).....16

Waffer v. City of Garland, No. CIV.A. 3:01CV1355-G, 2001 WL 1148174 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2001).....23

Wallace v. Wiedenbeck, 985 F. Supp. 288 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....41

Wallin v. Shanamn, No. 08-cv-01987-MSK-KLM, 2010 WL 554794 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2010)38

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc., 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

White v. Bombardier Corp., 313 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (N.D. Fla. 2004).....34, 35

White v. Shalala, 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....42, 48, 51

White v. White, 32 F. Supp. 2d 890 (W.D. La. 1998).....33

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc., 527 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc., No. 05-cv-836S(F), 2010 WL 891001, (March 10, 2010).....13

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc., No. 05-cv-836S, 2009 WL 1812819 (W.D.N.Y. June 25, 2009).....14

Wisconsin v. Hotline Inds., 236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)43, 44

Yaron v. Township of Northampton, 963 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1992).....52

Zanghi v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., 2000 WL 743986 (W.D.N.Y. June 6, 2000).....41

Zraggen v. Wilsey, 606 N.Y.S.2d 444 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1994).....21

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523.....46

28 U.S.C. § 636.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....3, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....3, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....47

42 U.S.C. § 6305.....47

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....4
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... 10, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81.....26
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215 (McKinney 2009)..... 7, 21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 308 (McKinney 2009).....36
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3215 (McKinney 2009).....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald J. Rosenberg, *N.Y. Practice Series: Com. Litig. in N.Y. State Courts*, 2 N.Y. Prac. § 10:42 (2008).....18
